
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 6 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.10 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8403 

HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

Private pre-meeting (09.10 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

8 (09:15 - 10:05) (Pages 1 - 24)  

 

Cancer Research UK 

Emma Greenwood, Head of Policy Development, Cancer Research UK 

Clare Bath, Public Affairs Officer for Wales 

Dr Tom Crosby, Medical Clinical Director of Velindre Cancer Centre, and the Medical 

Director of the South Wales Cancer Network 

Bernadette McCarthy, Radiotherapy Manager, Velindre Cancer Centre  

3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

9 (10:05 - 10:50) (Pages 25 - 29)  

 

Public Document Pack



Genetic Alliance UK 

Buddug Cope, Director of Development for Genetic Alliance UK 

Emma Hughes, Development Officer for Genetic Alliance UK 

Hayley Norris, Patient representative  

Break (10.50 - 11.00) 

4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

10 (11:00 - 12:00) (Pages 30 - 39)  

 

MediWales 

Gwyn Tudor, Forum Manager  

Lunch (12.00 - 13.00) 

5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

11 (13.00 - 14.00) (Pages 40 - 53)  

 

Professor Carl Heneghan, Centre for Evidence-Based Medicine, Oxford University 

 

South East Wales Academic Health Science Partnership 

Dr Corinne Squire, Manager 

 

West of England Academic Health Science Network 

Lars Sundstrom, Director of Enterprise and Translation 

Deborah Evans, Managing Director  

6 Papers to Note  (Pages 54 - 59) 

 

Letter from the Chief Nursing Officer in relation to action points arising from the 

Committee meeting of 30 January 2014  (Pages 60 - 79) 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

 

Item 8.  



8 Consideration of the Minister for Health and Social Services' response 

to the Committee's letter regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk 

reduction (14.05 - 14.20) (Pages 80 - 87) 



Page 1

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

1 
 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from Cancer Research UK – MT 31 

 

Cancer Research UK submission to the National Assembly for Wales Health 

and Social Care Committee inquiry into access to medical technologies 

October 2013 

  

Cancer Research UK welcomes the opportunity to respond to the Health and Social Care Committee 

inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales, our response is based on consultation with 

radiotherapy experts from Velindre Cancer Hospital.  

 

Cancer Research UK is leading the sector in championing improvements to the radiotherapy service 

in the UK. In 2011, we ran the ‘Voice for Radiotherapy’ campaign which led to a commitment from 

the Prime Minister to improve access to advanced radiotherapy. In 2012, we supported the 

implementation of the Radiotherapy Innovation Fund (RIF), a £23 million investment by the UK 

Government designed to increase access to Intensity Modulated Radiotherapy (IMRT) across 

England.  

 

Radiotherapy is a highly effective way of treating cancer. Four in ten people whose cancer is cured 

have received radiotherapy, and every year radiotherapy helps cure more people than cancer drugs. 

Cancer Research UK believes that all patients in the UK should have access to the most 

appropriate, high-quality treatment that their doctor recommends. 

 

Access to radiotherapy in Wales is still lower than optimal – around 37%1 of cancer patients in Wales 

receive radiotherapy as part of their treatment, which falls below the recommended level of
[...]
ease the 
University's engagement with clinical colleagues in order to identify clinical priorities which 
can be addressed by innovation for the benefit of patients and the health economy. This of 
course requires input from the private sector which opens up business opportunities and 
thus stimulates wealth creation particularly through alignment with the Welsh Government 
Life Science Initiative. Cardiff University and its Medical School in particular will drive the 
Clinical Innovation agenda by creating an environment to bring together clinicians, 
academics and industrialists. The Medical School has a strong tradition of innovation and will 
work with its existing innovators within this environment to convey ideas and best practice in 
order to encourage and provide leadership to others with potential to contribute to the 
success of the University's agenda. This environment will provide a key contact hub for 
organisations such as NISCHR and SEWAHSP. 
 

Within this document I have tried to provide a few key examples rather than a 
comprehensive overview of interactions between industry, academia and the NHS. I will be 
happy to elaborate or expand further or provide more examples if this would be helpful and 
will be available to answer any questions at the committee meeting on the 6th March.  

  

 

 

National Assembly for Wales 
Health and Social Care Committee 
Access to medical technologies in Wales 
Evidence from South East Wales Academic Health Science Partnership – MT 44 

Page 42



   Professor of Evidence-Based Medicine & Director of CEBM,  
Department of Primary Care Health Sciences,  

University of Oxford  
Tel: +44 (0)1865 289299  

E-mail:  carl.heneghan@phc.ox.ac.uk 

 
 

 1 

14th	  February	  2014	  
Carl	  Heneghan	  BM,	  BCH,	  MA,	  MRCGP,	  DPhil.	  
	  
Professor	  of	  Evidence-‐Based	  Medicine	  &	  Director	  Centre	  for	  Evidence-‐Based	  Medicine,	  	  
University	  of	  Oxford,	  Fellow	  of	  Kellogg	  College	  
	  
To	
[...]
hire CCG  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: External Location 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 – 12:20 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_800002_13_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

Margam Building, Swansea University 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Rebecca Evans 

Elin Jones 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Nadim Haboubi, National Obesity Forum for Wales 

Dr Dev Datta, Welsh Association of Gastroenterology and 

Endoscopy 

Colin Ferguson, Royal College of Surgeons 

Jonathan Barry, British Obesity and Metabolic Surgery 

Society 

Jan Smith, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Alison Shakeshaft, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

Scott Caplin, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Dr Khesh Sidhu, Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee 

Dr Suzanne Wood, Public Health Wales 

 

  

   

Page 54

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

1.1 Apologies were received from Leighton Andrews AM, Lynne Neagle AM, William 

Graham AM and Darren Millar AM.  

 

2 Inquiry into the availability of bariatric services: Evidence session 1  

 

2.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

2.2 Dr Haboubi agreed to provide further detail on the number of patients that he has 

referred for bariatric surgery, and the number of patients who have received surgery as 

a consequence of those referrals. 

 

3 Inquiry into the availability of bariatric services: Evidence session 2  

 

3.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

3.2 Mr Barry agreed to provide further information on the 11 full operating lists he 

cited as lost in the last financial year, including further information about what “11 full 

operating lists” amounts to in terms of patient numbers and as a proportion of 

WIMOS’s overall workload. 

 

4 Inquiry into the availability of bariatric services: Evidence session 3  

 

4.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

4.2 Dr Jane Layzell agreed to clarify whether an independent evaluation of the “Healthy 

Schools” programme has been undertaken. 

 

 

Page 55

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


 

 

5 Inquiry into the availability of bariatric services: Evidence session 4  

 

5.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

5.2 Dr Sidhu agreed to clarify NICE figures he cited during the session in relation to: 

- the number of individuals in Wales eligible for referral to bariatric services; 

- the number of individuals eligible for bariatric surgery; 

- the number of individuals likely to accept surgery.   

 

6 Papers to note  

 

6.1. The Committee noted the minutes of its previous meeting.  

 

Page 56



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 19 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:22 - 11:58 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_19_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Janet Finch-Saunders 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Fiona Jenkins, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Pushpinder Mangat, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

Health Board 

Dr Geoffrey Carroll, Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee 

Dr Philip Webb, Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee 

Pete Phillips, Surgical Material Testing Laboratory 

Mark Roscrow, NHS Shared Services Partnership 

Alun Tomkinson, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

 

  

   
Page 57



Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 
1.1 No apologies were received.  

 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Janet Finch-Saunders to the Committee and thanked William 

Graham for his contribution to the Committee’s work. 

 

2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 6  

 

2.1 Fiona Jenkins from the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, Pushpinder 

Mangat from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board, and Dr Geoffrey 

Carroll and Dr Philip Webb from the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

(WHSSC) responded to questions from committee members. 

 

2.2 At the end of the session, Dr Webb agreed to provide a note to the Committee 

outlining one key recommendation that WHSSC would make to the Committee in 

relation to improving access to medical technologies in Wales and how this could be 

achieved. 

 

3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 7  

 

3.1 Mark Roscrow from the NHS Shared Services Partnership, Pete Phillips from the 

Surgical Testing Laboratory, and Alun Tomkinson from the Cardiff and Vale University 

Health Board responded to questions from committee members. 

 

4 Papers to note  

 

4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the 5 February 2014 meeting. 

 

4.2 The Committee noted the letter from the Business Committee regarding effective 

scrutiny of the Budget by Committees and agreed that the Chair should write back to 

Page 58

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


the Business Committee confirming that the Committee supports a review of the 

budget process. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Items 6 and 7  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Private consideration of the Committee's draft report on the work of the 

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales  

 

6.1 The Committee considered its draft report on the work of Healthcare Inspectorate 

Wales. 

 

7 Consideration of the Committee's approach to its follow-up work on the 

contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales  

 

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to its follow-up work on the 

contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 

 

Page 59



 

Yr Adran Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Phlant 
Department for Health, Social Services and Children 
Prif Swyddog Nyrsio – Cyfarwyddwr Nyrs GIG Cymru 
Chief Nursing Officer – Nurse Director NHS Wales 
 
 

 

 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel :  029 2082 3469 

Ffacs/Fax:  029 2082 5116 
Jean.white@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Mr David Rees AM 
Chair 
Health and Social Care Committee  
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 
Our ref: JW/AP 

21 February 2014 
 
Dear David 
 
Health and Social Care Committee General Scrutiny Session – 30 January 2014 
 
The committee requested some further information subsequent to my attendance at the 
above meeting. I am pleased to respond. 
 
1. The direct impact of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) reports on the work 

of the Nursing Directorate. 
 
The reports prepared by HIW are considered by the Quality and Safety Committee 
internal to Welsh Government, which nursing officials attend and are raised in the joint 
HIW/DG-HSS health professionals meeting held on a monthly basis. On occasion 
evidence presented will lead to direct action by nursing officials. Below I have set out 
three examples from the last 2 years:  
 

a. Followin
[...]
em 8



Page 83

Document is Restricted



Page 84

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 8
	HSC(4)-07-14 Paper 1 Cancer Research UK

	3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 9
	4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 10
	HSC(4)-07-14 Paper 4 MediWales

	5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 11
	HSC(4)-07-14 Paper 6 Prof Carl Heneghan
	HSC(4)-07-14 Paper 7 West of England Academic Health Science Network

	6 Papers to Note
	Minutes , 19/02/2014 Health and Social Care Committee

	6a Letter from the Chief Nursing Officer in relation to action points arising from the Committee meeting of 30 January 2014
	HSC(4)-07-14 (ptn1) Annexe

	8 Consideration of the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to the Committee's letter regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk reduction
	HSC(4)-07-14 Paper 8
	HSC(4)-07-14 Paper 8 Annexe






Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 6 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.18 - 14.06 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200001_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Janet Finch-Saunders 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Clare Bath, Cancer Research UK 

Dr Tom Crosby, Velindre Cancer Centre 

Emma Greenwood, Cancer Research UK 

Bernadette McCarthy, Velindre Cancer Centre 

Buddug Cope, Genetic Alliance UK 

Emma Hughes, Genetic Alliance UK 

Hayley Norris, Patient Representative 

Gwyn Tudor, MediWales 

Deborah Evans, West of England Academic Health Science 

Network 

Professor Carl Heneghan, Centre for Evidence-Based 

Medicine, Oxford University 

Dr Corinne Squire, South East Wales Academic Health 

Science Partnership 

 

  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200001_06_03_2014&t=0&l=en


Lars Sundstrom, West of England Academic Health Science 

Network 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar, Gwyn Price and Kirsty Williams. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 8  

 

2.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

2.2 Emma Greenwood informed the Committee of recent work undertaken in 

collaboration between Cancer Research UK and NHS England which asked relevant 

industry groups how they envisaged the field of radiography in 10 years. Ms 

Greenwood agreed to share information on this work with the Committee. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 9  

 

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

3.2 Buddug Cope agreed to provide the Committee with information regarding the link 

between the NICE health technology programme and the UK Genetic Testing Network 

(UKGTN). 

 

3.3 Ms Cope also agreed to provide the Committee with further clarification regarding 

the relationship between the approval of new tests by UKGTN and their subsequent 

commissioning by NHS Scotland. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

10  

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


4.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

4.1 The Committee agreed to consider items 6, 7 and 8 before the consideration of 

item 5. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

11  

 

5.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

5.2 Lars Sundstrom, West of England Academic Health Science Network, agreed to 

provide a note on the new system that has been introduced in England (that is 

available to Welsh organisations) which allows access to funds and provides a method 

of commissioning research and development through the healthcare system. 

 

 Papers to Note  

 

6.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meetings. 

 

6.1 Letter from the Chief Nursing Officer in relation to action points arising from the 

Committee meeting of 30 January 2014  

 

6a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chief Nursing Officer. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion to consider item 8 in private. 

 

 Consideration of the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to 

the Committee's letter regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk 

reduction  

 

8.1 The Committee discussed the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

regarding the follow-up inquiry into stroke risk reduction. 

 

8.2 The Committee agreed that it would discuss actions in its public meeting on 20 

March 2014. 

 


